
APPLICATION

NUMBER COMPANY PARISH

20240301-ITE ADDP Property LLC Lafayette

20240099-ITE Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC Lafayette

20240155-ITE Coca-Cola Bottling Company United Gulf Coast, LLC Lafayette

20240545-ITE Element 25 (Louisiana) LLC East Baton Rouge

20240264-ITE Fabricated Steel Products Inc. East Baton Rouge

20240154-ITE Hood Industries Inc. Washington

20240078-ITE Louisiana Sugar Cane Cooperative, Inc. St. Martin

20240305-ITE Placid Refining Company, LLC West Baton Rouge

20240245-ITE Southland Industrial Coatings, LLC St. Landry

20240374-ITE Southland Steel Fabricators, Inc. St. Helena

APPROVED on Wednesday, February 26, 2025

STATE OF LOUISIANA

Board of Commerce and Industry

Industrial Tax Exemption Applications (2024 Emergency Rules)
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240301-ITE
Date Received: 12/9/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: ADDP Property LLC
Project Name: Wholesale Facility Expansion
Project Location: 617 HWY 93 N , Scott, LA, 70583
Parish: Lafayette
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: ADDP Property LLC is the owner of the building and is leasing it to Best Stop
Cajun Food, LLC who is the manufacturer. The Best Stop (20240099-ITE)
produces boudin, smoke boudin, smoke pork sausage, andouille, tasso and
hamburger patties from this facility.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

ADDP Property LLC is the owner of the building and is leasing it to Best Stop
Cajun Food, LLC who is the manufacturer. The Best Stop (20240099-ITE)
purchases raw ingredients from local USDA approved vendors and use these
products to make boudin, smoke boudin, smoke pork sausage, andouille, tasso
and hamburger patties.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 531120
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 1/1/2025
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 11/30/2025
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 11/30/2025
Project Description:

ADDP LLC is expanding its wholesale facility that will be leased to Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC (20240099-ITE). This
expansion will increase production. The back of the current building will be expanded to add approximately 9000 square
feet. The expansion will double the cooler and freezer space in the facility. The current packing room will be transitioned into
a cooler and a larger packing room will be part of the expansion. An additional blast cooler and a new slicing and grinding
room will be added next to a new processing room. An additional cooking room will be added to allow for cooking cracklins
and other pre-cooked items. The current processing room will be used to process more boudin products and the new
processing room will be used to process hamburger patties, sausage, and boudin balls. This will allow the plant to increase
its capacity by 50%. This expansion will allow Best Stop to increase its ability to supply all boudin and sausage products
including new products, such as hamburger patties, to the Best Stop franchises, distribution companies, and other LA
Retailers. This will include supplying small convenience stores, restaurants, and large chain grocery stores.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years:

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $4,050,000.00
Machinery & Equipment: $0.00
Labor & Engineering: $200,800.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $4,250,800.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $4,250,800.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.0910

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

4557.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

The Best Stop Holding Company

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $4,250,800.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.0910
=Annual Exemption $58,023.42
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $232,093.68
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $232,093.68
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $464,187.36

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $464,187.36
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$2,320.94

Amount Paid: $2,320.94

Amount Due: $0.00
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ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Notarized Affidavit ADDP Property, LLC. #20240301-ITE Contract Affidavit.pdf 7/29/2024

Breakdown of
Purchases

ADDP Property LLC. 20240301-ITE Breakdown of Purchases
12.3.2024.xlsx

12/6/2024

Proof of Millage ITE ADDP_PropertyLLC_20240301.pdf 12/6/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $2,320.94 12/9/2024 O283RTVC7X amex_credit
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PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Penny Gennuso penny@beststopinscott.com ADDP
Property
LLC

615 Highway
93 North ,
Scott, LA,
70583

(337)
233-
5805

Business
Signatory

Rhonda Boatner rboatner@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street ,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Diana Day dday@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultant,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street ,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Erin Foster efoster@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street ,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Didier Consultants dci@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street ,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Manager First Name: Penny

Last Name: Gennuso Email Address: Penny@BestStopInScott.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Penny Gennuso
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240099-ITE
Date Received: 12/9/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC
Project Name: Project Expansion 2
Project Location: 617 Hwy 93 N , Scott, LA, 70583
Parish: Lafayette
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: The Best Stop produces boudin, smoke boudin, smoke pork sausage and
andouille, tasso, and hamburger patties from this facility.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

The Best Stop starts the production process by purchasing raw ingredients from
local USDA approved vendors. The raw meat is weighed and mixed with other
ingredients to make the raw meat emulsion. After mixing, the batch is transferred
to the processing room where it is stuffed into natural casings and hung on racks.
These racks are then taken to a holding cooler where they stay until an oven is
available for thermoprocessing. They are then cooked for approximately four
hours. Once the product is below 40 degrees, the racks are moved where the
product is "cut down" from the rack and vacuum sealed, labeled, and boxed.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 311612
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 1/1/2025
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 11/30/2025
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 11/30/2025
Project Description:

ADDP LLC is expanding its wholesale facility (#20240301-ITE) that will be leased to Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC. This will
allow Best Stop to increase its ability to supply all boudin and sausage products including new products, such as hamburger
patties, to the Best Stop franchises, distribution companies, and other LA Retailers. This will include supplying small
convenience stores, restaurants, and large chain grocery stores. Some of our current production will be moved to the
wholesale facility which will allow us to expand production of boudin balls, as well as cracklins, and the new production of
hamburger patties. This will require the purchase of new equipment such as hamburger patty maker, additional smoke
house (smoker with 8 carts), additional stuffer, cooker, grinder, mixer, link twister, vertical cart, and flash freezer for boudin
balls and patties.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years:

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $0.00
Machinery & Equipment: $1,585,010.00
Labor & Engineering: $0.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $1,585,010.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $1,585,010.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.0910

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

9400.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

The Best Stop Holding Company

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $1,585,010.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.0910
=Annual Exemption $21,635.39
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $86,541.55
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $86,541.55
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $173,083.10

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $173,083.10
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$865.42

Amount Paid: $865.42

Amount Due: $0.00
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ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Other Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC. #20240099-ITE Contract Affidavit.pdf 7/29/2024

Breakdown of Purchases Best Stop Cajun Food,, LLC #20240099-ITE Breakdown of Purchases.xlsx 12/6/2024

Proof of Millage ITE BestStopCajunFoodLLC_20240099.pdf 12/6/2024

Notarized Affidavit Best Stop Cajun Food, LLC. #20240099-ITE Contract Affidavit.pdf 12/17/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $865.42 12/9/2024 O283RTVCDK amex_credit
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PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Penny Gennuso penny@beststopinscott.com Best Stop
Cajun Food,
LLC

617 Hwy 93 N
, Scott, LA,
70583

(337)
233-
5805

Business
Signatory

Rhonda Boatner rboatner@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street Bldg #3,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Erin Foster efoster@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street Bldg #3,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Diana Day dday@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575 Church
Street Bldg #3,
Zachary, LA,
70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Owner/Manager First Name: Penny

Last Name: Gennuso Email Address: penny@beststopinscott.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Penny Gennuso
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240155-ITE
Date Received: 12/18/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Coca-Cola Bottling Company United Gulf Coast, LLC
Project Name: LAF Expansion
Project Location: 1314 Eraste Landry Road , Lafayette, LA, 70506
Parish: Lafayette
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: This facility produces a diversified portfolio of sparkling beverages, waters, teas,
sports drinks and energy drinks. The drink options also come in a variety of
portion sizes and packages.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

This facility has multiple hot and cold fill lines to produce a diversified portfolio of
sparkling beverages, waters, teas, sports drinks and energy drinks. Empty
containers of various sizes and packaging are run through the fill lines to bottle
the applicable liquid. After the product is bottled and sealed it is then packaged in
various sized packaging, according to customer demand, then prepared for
shipping / delivery.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 312111
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 3/30/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2024
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 12/31/2024
Project Description:

The company completed a recent renovation of the warehouse to expand warehouse space and add 16 new docks. This
exemption application only covers personal property portion of this expansion, and not the building. The building portion of
this project will not be claimed for exemption. The capitalized new assets that are part of this application include: the loading
dock equipment, speed screen dock doors (16), new warehouse racking, packaging equipment, forklifts, recycler and pallet
lifts. These equipment purchases will allow the company to expedite the product packaging and shipping processes, and
make it more efficient. Additionally, as part of the project the entire facility will be upgrading and adding new networking
and security equipment to monitor product production progress, and monitor the facility for security purposes.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2024

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $0.00
Machinery & Equipment: $2,363,441.00
Labor & Engineering: $280,872.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $2,644,313.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $2,644,313.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.1052

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

216474.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

Coca-Cola Bottling United, Inc.

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $2,644,313.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.1052
=Annual Exemption $41,727.26
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $166,909.04
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $166,909.04
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $333,818.08

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $333,818.08
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$1,669.09

Amount Paid: $1,669.09

Amount Due: $0.00
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ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Other ITEBreakdownofPurchases (Lafayette 20240155).xlsx 12/11/2024

Proof of Millage Executed Millage ITE Coca_ColaBottling_20240155.pdf 12/12/2024

Notarized Affidavit Coca Cola United-ITEP Signed Affidavit 20240155.pdf 12/18/2024

Breakdown of Purchases ITEBreakdownofPurchases (Lafayette 20240155) v2.xlsx 12/19/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $1,669.09 12/18/2024 O28RYMX409 visa_credit

PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com SumIt Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com SumIt Credits,
LLC

330 Veterans
Blvd. , Denham
Springs, LA,
70726

(225)
938-
8301

Consultant

Jon DeWaard jondewaard@ccbcu.com Coca-Cola
Bottling Co.
United Gulf
Coast, LLC

4600 East Lake
Blvd ,
Birmingham, AL,
35217

(205)
849-
3113

Business
Signatory
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CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: VP & Treasurer First Name: Hafiz

Last Name: Chandiwala Email Address: hchandiwala@ccbcu.com

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Jonathan Dewaard
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240545-ITE
Date Received: 1/7/2025

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Element 25 (Louisiana) LLC
Project Name: Electric Tomorrow
Project Location: 1202 Airline Hwy , Baton Rouge, LA, 70805
Parish: East Baton Rouge
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Manufacturing of battery grade high purity manganese sulphate monohydrate
(HPMSM). The HPMSM plant will also produce re-usable material in the form of a
fertilizer feedstock, a ferro-silicon (FeSi) smelter feedstock suitable for use in steel
production processes and a gypsum by-product for industrial use.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

This facility will convert (through its patented process) butcherbird manganese
concentrates into HPMSM. The raw material concentrate is introduced into the
manufacturing train and purified, removing impurities, and converted into a
powder form, which is a precursor material used by lithium-ion battery
manufacturers. The E25 process improves on existing HPMSM processing
currently in use by reducing energy and reagent consumption and producing
solid by-products in a form that can be repurposed, maximizing resource
utilization and minimizing local waste and therefore also minimizing the
environmental impact of the complete operation.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
N/A
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 325180
Project Type: Start-Up/New
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 5/1/2025
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2027
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 6/30/2027
Project Description:

This project involves the construction of a new plant that will manufacture High Purity Manganese Sulphate (HPMSM) for use
in batteries for electric vehicles. The new facility will house every step of the company's patented manufacturing process for
(HPMSM). The project will entail the construction of nine buildings on the project site (180,280 Sq. Ft. Total). Each of the
buildings harbors a different, critical stage of the manufacturing process including Administrative and Controls, Maintenance,
Process Control and Quality Testing, Raw Material Reception, Process Purification, Extraction, Crystallization and Drying, and
finally Packaging, Storage, and Loading. In addition to the buildings the project will require the purchase of equipment
necessary for the conversion of butcherbird manganese into HPMSM. This will include reactors, large scale air compressors,
tanks used for purification, maturation, storage, and filtration, screens, feeders, and filters, conveyors for moving product
through the various process stages, a solvent extractor, flash cooler, cone crusher, silos, , drums, mixers, and centrifuges. It
will also require equipment to prepare for final packaging which will including dryers, crystallizers, and bagging machines.
Lastly, other equipment necessary to run the production plant will be installed, like cooling tower, treatment facilities, flares,
boiler, pumps, feeds, valves, blowers, fans, belts, and metering station.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2025,2026,2027

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $19,398,199.00
Machinery & Equipment: $213,914,092.00
Labor & Engineering: $88,328,419.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $321,640,710.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $321,640,710.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.1171

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

36015.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

Element 25 (USA) LLC

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $321,640,710.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.1171
=Annual Exemption $5,650,728.73
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $22,602,914.93
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $22,602,914.93
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $45,205,829.86

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $45,205,829.86
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$15,000.00

Amount Paid: $15,000.00

Amount Due: $0.00
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ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Breakdown of Purchases ITE Breakdown of Purchases E25.xlsx 1/6/2025

Notarized Affidavit ITEPContractAffidavit Executed 20240545.pdf 1/6/2025

Proof of Millage Rate Proof of Millage Signed.pdf 1/6/2025

Other ITE Additional Information - 20240545.pdf 1/7/2025

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $15,000.00 1/7/2025 O15PY9G5J8 visa_credit
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PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name Mailing Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Michael Jordon mjordon@e25.com.au Element 25
Limited

330 Veteran's
Blvd , Denham
Springs, LA,
70726

(225)
664-
2160

Business

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jake Nickens jnickens@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Neil Graham ngraham@e25.com.au Element 25
(Louisiana)
LLC

330 Veterans ,
Denham Springs,
LA, 70726

(225)
664-
2160

Business
Signatory

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: CFO First Name: Michael

Last Name: Jordon Email Address: mjordan@e25.com.au
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Neil Graham
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240264-ITE
Date Received: 11/21/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Fabricated Steel Products Inc.
Project Name: Capacity Expansion and Job Creation
Project Location: 2487 N. Flannery Rd. , Baton Rouge, LA, 70815
Parish: East Baton Rouge
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: We produce and fabricate structural steel and steel products. Some of our
products produced include skids, trusses, grating, handrails, platforms, racks,
supports and ladders. We offer complete steel fabrication solutions, from initial
planning to final delivery. With a volume averaging 600-900 tons per month.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

We take steel pipe, beams or plate and cut, weld and drill to produce the
structural steel or fabricated steel products. We also sand blast, paint, coat or
galvanize steel parts or structures.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 332313
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 6/14/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2026
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 12/31/2026
Project Description:

The project involves significant investment in new production assets to double our manufacturing capacity. Major equipment
purchases include a Peddi Assembler, various advanced welding machines, cutters, cranes, industrial saws, benders, forklifts,
and custom fabrication tables. These additions are essential to support increased production demands and ensure efficient,
high-quality output. The project also includes an investment in facility upgrades and materials to accommodate the
expanded production capabilities. As production scales, the facility will generate new employment opportunities, enabling
skilled personnel to operate and manage the enhanced equipment setup and support our growing output.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2024,2025,2026

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $0.00
Machinery & Equipment: $6,805,000.00
Labor & Engineering: $490,000.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $7,295,000.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $7,295,000.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.1171

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

85044.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $7,295,000.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.1171
=Annual Exemption $128,136.68
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $512,546.70
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $512,546.70
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $1,025,093.40

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $1,025,093.40
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$5,125.47

Amount Paid: $5,547.03

Amount Due: $0.00

ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Notarized Affidavit FSP-ITEP-Contract Affidavit.pdf 11/21/2024

Proof of Millage FABRICATED STEEL.pdf 12/11/2024

Breakdown of Purchases ITEBreakdownofPurchases (20240264-ITE) - Final.xlsx 12/17/2024
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PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $5,547.03 11/21/2024 O21LRH30W5 visa_credit

PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

John Glaser cglaser@fabricatedsteel.net Fabricated
Steel

2487 N. Flannery
Rd. , Baton
Rouge, LA,
70815

(225)
272-
8990

Business
Signatory

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
938-
8301

Consultant

Jake Nickens jnickens@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Chief Financial Officer/Chief Operations Officer First Name: John C.

Last Name: Glaser Email Address: cglaser@fabricatedsteel.net
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.John C. Glaser
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240154-ITE
Date Received: 10/28/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Hood Industries Inc.
Project Name: Lumber Mill - Bogalusa Location Investment
Project Location: 21501 LA-21 N , Bogalusa, LA, 70427
Parish: Washington
City Limits?: --
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COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Hood Industries' Bogalusa, LA facility primarily manufactures Southern Yellow
Pine lumber. The Bogalusa facility’s sawmill operations processes tree logs into
different sizes and grades of lumber, which are then used for various construction
and industrial purposes. Southern Yellow Pine lumber is known for many
characteristics including strength, durability, treatability. The design values
assigned to Southern Yellow Pine and its ability to hold nails and other fasteners
are among the highest of all softwoods. Products typically include: • Dimensional
Lumber: Standard lumber sizes used in framing and construction. • Timbers:
Larger sizes of lumber used for structural components in buildings. • Boards:
Various board products used for siding, fencing, and other applications.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

The manufacturing process involves several stages that transform raw logs into
finished lumber products. Here’s an overview manufacturing process at the
Bogalusa facility: (1) Debarking: Logs are fed into a debarking machine, which
removes the outer bark. (2) Primary Breakdown: The logs are then cut with large
bandsaws or circular saws. The saw rigs make the initial cuts, breaking the log
into cants (large sections of wood) or flitches (slabs of wood with one flat side).
(3) Secondary Breakdown: Flitches are sent to an edger, which removes the
irregular edges to create straight-sided boards. (4) Trimming: The boards are
then passed through a trimmer, which cuts them to the desired length and
removes any defects. (5) Sorting and Grading: Lumber is graded based on its
quality, which includes factors like knot size, grain, and other imperfections. The
graded lumber is sorted into different categories based on size, grade, and
species. (6) Drying: Lumber is typically dried in kilns to reduce its moisture
content to a stable level. This process can take several days to weeks, depending
on the thickness of the wood. (7) Planning: After drying, the lumber is planned
to a uniform thickness and smooth surface, making it ready for final use. (8)
Finishing and Packaging: Some boards may receive additional treatment, such as
sanding or end painting to seal the ends and reduce splitting. The finished
lumber is then bundled, wrapped, and labeled for shipping.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 321113
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 3/28/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2024
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 8/5/2024
Project Description:

Hood Industries Inc owns a southern yellow pine lumber plant in Washington Parish that manufactures and distributes
specialty wood products. On April 23, 2023, the Bogalusa lumber facility experienced a massive fire in its sawmill that did
extensive damage and destroyed the existing operational building and corresponding equipment. The fire rendered the
facility inoperable, and the remnants of the sawmill plant have been demolished since the fire. After the fire, Hood Industries
had to decide whether continuing operations was feasible. Hood Industries reaffirmed its commitment to Washington Parish
and their employees with their intention of not only rebuilding the sawmill facility from the ground up but also increasing its
production by at least 50%. The newly constructed sawmill facility will incorporate brand new equipment to include a new
Comact primary breakdown, RPM gang saw, trimline and a new Motor Control Center room. The project will also include fire
protection (sprinkler system) for the sawmill facility as part of its new manufacturing process. In addition to the work at the
sawmill, a new control system will be put in place at the planer mill. The new investment at the sawmill facility in Bogalusa,
LA is part of Hood Industries’ long-term commitment to be an active part of the Louisiana lumber industry. This project will
ensure that the plant will continue to provide jobs for hundreds of employees, loggers, vendors, and contractors in
Washington Parish.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2024

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $0.00
Machinery & Equipment: $8,422,503.00
Labor & Engineering: $4,338,521.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $12,761,024.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0.00
Total Estimated Investments: $12,761,024.00
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PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.0871

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

540145.00

BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $12,761,024.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.0871
=Annual Exemption $166,722.78
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $666,891.11
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $666,891.11
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $1,333,782.22

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $1,333,782.22
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$6,668.91

Amount Paid: $6,692.07

Amount Due: $0.00
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ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Other Hood Industries -- ITEBreakdownofPurchases (20240154-ITE).xlsx 10/28/2024

Notarized Affidavit Hood Industries -- ITEPContractAffidavit-Revised-08-15-2022 ((20240154-
ITE).pdf

10/28/2024

Proof of Millage Hood Industries -- ProofofMillageLocationVerificationForm (20240154-
ITE).pdf

10/28/2024

Breakdown of
Purchases

Hood Industries -- ITEBreakdownofPurchases (20240154-ITE) - REVISED
11.12.24.xlsx

11/12/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $6,692.07 10/28/2024 O22QRBG8W5 visa_credit
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PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name Mailing Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Sean Rooney sean.rooney@ryan.com Ryan, LLC 227 W. Monroe
Suite 4200,
Chicago, IL, 60606

(331)
263-
8184

Consultant

Sharon Roberts sharon.roberts@ryan.com Ryan, LLC 301 Main Street
Suite 1500, Baton
Rouge, LA, 70825

(225)
334-
0040

Consultant

Matt Zagotti matt.zagotti@ryan.com Ryan, LLC 301 Main Street
Suite 1500, Baton
Rouge, LA, 70825

(225)
334-
0040

Consultant

Kevin Murphy kevin.murphy@ryan.com Ryan, LLC 201 St. Charles Ave
Suite 2305, New
Orleans, LA, 70170

(504)
321-
2001

Consultant

Chad Miller cmiller@hoodindustries.com Hood
Industries
Inc

1978 Hood Blvd.
Ste. 100,
Hattiesburg, MS,
39401

(601)
296-
4814

Business
Signatory

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Vice President of Finance First Name: Chad

Last Name: Miller Email Address: cmiller@hoodindustries.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Albert Chad Miller
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240078-ITE
Date Received: 11/20/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Louisiana Sugar Cane Cooperative, Inc.
Project Name: Sweeter
Project Location: 6092 Resweber Hwy , St. Martinville, LA, 70582
Parish: St. Martin
City Limits?: --

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Refined sugar and black strap molasses.
Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

This company takes raw sugar cane into the facility on trucks and tractors where
it is first weighed and measured. The cane is then taken to the mill by a belt
system where it is crushed using industrial rollers that extract the juices. The
juices go to a boiler which generates steam to help power the mill. The juice is
further processed and then sent to an evaporator. The product is then ready to
start growing sugar crystals which are separated from what becomes the
molasses by centrifugal. The molasses is further churned, while the budding
sugar crystals are stored until dried and ready for distribution.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
N/A
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 311314
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 2/27/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2026
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 12/31/2026
Project Description:

Louisiana Sugar Cane Cooperative, Inc is a manufacturer of raw sugar, black strap molasses, and specialized agricultural
equipment. They are located in St. Martin Parish. Due to recent demand growth the company is increasing their overall
production and fabrication space. They will accomplish this with the construction of two new 90,000 sqft buildings which will
house additional packaging and bagging lines for raw sugar. Additionally, the company will purchase and renovate an
existing 500,000 sqft office building that will be converted into fabrication space where the company will manufacture
agricultural equipment such as trailers and specialized cane tractors. The building will also be utilized for distribution and
shipping of the final product. The existing building will have to be converted from it’s current office space to production
space. This will entail construction to remove partitions, adjust ceiling clearances, add docking bays and overhead cranes,
and other work necessary for the space to be utilized for manufacturing purposes. The project will also include the purchase
of equipment used for packaging and bagging raw sugar and agricultural equipment production such as bulk bagging
machines, welding machines, industrial scale compressors, and conveyors.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2025,2026

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $4,800,000.00
Machinery & Equipment: $1,400,000.00
Labor & Engineering: $7,000,000.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $13,200,000.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $13,200,000.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.0932

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

379252.00



3/5

BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $13,200,000.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.0932
=Annual Exemption $184,615.20
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $738,460.80
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $738,460.80
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $1,476,921.60

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $1,476,921.60
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$7,384.61

Amount Paid: $0.00

Amount Due: $7,384.61

ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Breakdown of Purchases ITEBreakdownofPurchases.xlsx 11/19/2024

Proof of Millage Rate Proof of Millage Signed.pdf 11/19/2024

Notarized Affidavit Notarized Affidavit Signed.pdf 11/20/2024
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PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $7,384.61 11/20/2024 O21LRH5MHY visa_credit

PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Sean Kidder skidder@lasuca.com Louisiana
Sugar Cane
Cooperative,
Inc

6092 Resweber
Hwy , St.
Martinville, LA,
70582

(337)
394-
3255

Business
Signatory

Mike Comb mike@lasuca.com Louisiana
Sugar Cane
Cooperative,
Inc

6092 Resweber
Hwy , St.
Martinville, LA,
70582

(337)
394-
3255

Business

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com Sumit Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com Sumit Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jake Nickens jnickens@sumitcredits.com Sumit Credits,
LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: President First Name: Michael

Last Name: Comb Email Address: mike@lasuca.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Sean Kidder
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240305-ITE
Date Received: 12/23/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Placid Refining Company, LLC
Project Name: Placid - LA 1
Project Location: 1940 LA Highway 1 North , Port Allen, LA, 70767
Parish: West Baton Rouge
City Limits?: --

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Placid Refining Company, LLC manufactures petroleum products.
Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

Placid Refining Company LLC is an independent, privately held petroleum refining
company. Crude oil refining involves the distillation of crude oil, reforming of
naptha, and catalytic cracking of heavy oil to manufacture various grades of
gasoline, kerosene, diesel and fuel oil. The refinery is the company’s only
manufacturing facility, processing 75,000 barrels per day of domestically sourced
crude oil. We produce a full range of transportation fuels, which are distributed
across the southeastern United States from Texas to Maryland.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 324110
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 7/30/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 12/31/2026
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 12/31/2026
Project Description:

Placid Refining is expanding their operations to optimize site functionality, increase all safety measures, and increase
throughput. This project includes C1701 A/B Hydrogen Recycle Compressors being installed that will increase safety,
reliability, and operational integrity. These assets will reduce the potential for incident, mechanical failure, and unplanned
downtime. Terminal Building/Knock Engine Room Insulation will create a climate and noise-controlled environment, which is
critical to obtaining consistent octane results for both gasoline blends and unit blendstocks. The octane measurement is
highly dependent on ambient conditions of the measurement space. By creating a climate-controlled atmosphere, we will be
able to bridge the gaps between internal and outside lab octane results resulting in less octane giveaway. Saturate Gas Plant
that will be used to fractionate saturate LPG (liquefied petroleum gas) from the Crude and Reformer units to be sent to
storage and eventual sale. This includes up to three towers, drums, and pumps being installed. In the FCC Unit, this will
result in improved recovery of FCC-generated LPG and olefins as valuable liquid products instead of lower value refinery fuel
gas. C1601 Vibration Probe will provide new vibration proximity probes and monitoring provisions which will allow for
preventative maintenance tasks to be executed in a quicker timeframe that will include wiring and probe hardware.
Monitoring provisions, such as transmitters and/or monitoring systems, will be installed for communication, alarm, and
trending capabilities for proper data collection, analysis and DCS annunciation which will increase operational integrity by
extending the time between unit outages, and reduce loss of production opportunity, lower maintenance costs, and mitigate
against secondary problems related to startup and shutdown. Along with a Continuous Emissions Monitoring System
Analyzer (CEMS) that will also be installed to improve operational integrity and ensure air permit compliance. Jet Fuel
Rundown Filter and coalescer will be added to the rundown after the Jet Fuel Treater to remove any fine particles and
entrained water that were not removed with the treating process. JD Edwards Enterprise One Software will be integrated to
ensure operations and site data security.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years:

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $50,000.00
Machinery & Equipment: $23,840,748.00
Labor & Engineering: $29,572,472.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $53,463,220.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $53,463,220.00
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PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.1038

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

5010417.00

BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

Placid Holding Company

The Rosewood Corporation

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $53,463,220.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.1038
=Annual Exemption $832,422.34
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $3,329,689.34
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $3,329,689.34
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $6,659,378.68
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FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $6,659,378.68
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$15,000.00

Amount Paid: $15,000.00

Amount Due: $0.00

ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Notarized Affidavit Placid #20240305-ITE Notarized Affidavit.pdf 12/13/2024

Proof of Millage Placid #20240305-ITE Proof of Millage.pdf 12/13/2024

Breakdown of
Purchases

Breakdown of Purchases _ Placid #20240305-ITE Application
12.20.24.xlsx

12/23/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $15,000.00 12/23/2024 O28FYVPQ1Q ach



5/6

PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Melanie Clouatre melanie.clouatre@placidrefining.com Placid
Refining
Company,
LLC

402 N.
Fourth
Street ,
Baton
Rouge, LA,
70802

(225)
346-
7438

Business
Signatory

Rhonda Boatner rboatner@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575
Church
Street ,
Zachary,
LA, 70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Diana Day dday@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575
Church
Street ,
Zachary,
LA, 70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

Erin Foster efoster@didierconsultants.com Didier
Consultants,
Inc.

1575
Church
Street ,
Zachary,
LA, 70791

(225)
658-
6065

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Treasurer/Manager First Name: Melanie

Last Name: Clouatre Email Address: Melanie.Clouatre@placidrefining.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Melanie Clouatre
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240245-ITE
Date Received: 10/23/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Southland Industrial Coatings, LLC
Project Name: Fireproof
Project Location: 9442 LA-103 , Washington, LA, 70589
Parish: St. Landry
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Southland Industrial Coatings manufactures protective coatings for utility poles
and other energy and transportation infrastructure.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

Southland Industrial Coatings takes in raw, unfinished steel poles used in the
utility, transportation and energy sectors, and conducts a process in which the
poles are galvanized, metalized, sand blasted, painted and finally fireproofed in
preparation for end use.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
N/A
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 332312
Project Type: Start-Up/New
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 6/18/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 6/9/2027
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 6/9/2027
Project Description:

Southland Industrial Coatings, Inc. is a leading manufacturer specializing in the production of high-performance protective
coatings for utility poles, energy infrastructure, transportation systems, and a variety of industrial applications. The company
is investing in a cutting-edge manufacturing facility in Washington, Louisiana, to produce advanced fireproof and corrosion-
resistant coatings. This facility will not only serve the parent company's internal needs but also provide specialized solutions
to external customers across the utility, energy, and transportation sectors. The project encompasses the construction of a
100,000 square-foot industrial complex, featuring: • An 80,000 square-foot Coating Production Building, designed for the
formulation, application, and curing of a variety of protective coatings, including fireproof and anti-corrosion coatings. • A
10,000 square-foot Control Center to house administrative offices, a research and development lab, quality assurance areas,
and training facilities for staff. • Two 5,000 square-foot Sandblasting Buildings equipped for pre-treatment and surface
preparation of materials, incorporating advanced dust collection and filtration systems. The project will also require the
purchase of equipment necessary for the production of fireproof coatings including a tractor with platform implement for
lifting, 2 combi lifts, 4 forklifts, 6 overhead cranes, 6 paint wagons with spray hose, 15 industrial welding machines, 2 blast
pots, 2 media hoppers (type of industrial tank), 2 industrial air compressors, 60 paint scaffold stands, a compactor, and 2
PFP Graco industrial spraying machines

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2025,2026

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $4,800,000.00
Machinery & Equipment: $1,000,000.00
Labor & Engineering: $7,300,000.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $13,100,000.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $13,100,000.00
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PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.0485

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

0.00

BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

Joseph P Lombardo

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $13,100,000.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.0485
=Annual Exemption $95,263.20
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $381,052.80
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $381,052.80
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $762,105.60
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FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $762,105.60
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$3,810.53

Amount Paid: $3,810.53

Amount Due: $0.00

ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Proof of Millage SOUTHLAND INDUSTRIAL COATINGS Proof of millage signed.pdf 9/25/2024

Notarized Affidavit ITEPContractAffidavit-Revised-08-15-2022 Washington - DS.pdf 10/17/2024

Breakdown of Purchases ITEBreakdownofPurchases (Washington).xlsx 10/23/2024

PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $3,810.53 10/23/2024 O22SRCFZPH visa_credit
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PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Dale Sexton dale.sexton@southlandsteel.com Southland
Industrial
Coatings,
LLC

13040
Foulks Ln ,
Amite, LA,
70422

(985)
241-
9880

Business
Signatory

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jake Nickens jnickens@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910 ,
Watson, LA,
70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: CFO First Name: Dale

Last Name: Sexton Email Address: dale.sexton@southlandsteel.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Christopher Dale Sexton
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Industrial Tax Exemption Program Application - (2024
Emergency Rules)
** Any changes made to the information provided after the initial submission of this Application, whether requested by the Company
or by LED, may result in a delay in Application processing time and/or Board of Commerce & Industry consideration. **

Project ID: 20240374-ITE
Date Received: 10/23/2024

PROJECT INFORMATION

Company: Southland Steel Fabricators, Inc.
Project Name: Flex
Project Location: 251 Greensburg St , Greensburg, LA, 70441
Parish: St. Helena
City Limits?:

COMPANY INFORMATION

Product Manufactured: Steel utility poles, solar piles, and other steel infrastructure for the energy and
transportation sectors.

Manufacturing
Process/Activities:

Southland Steel Fabricators uses cutting edge welding technology, advanced
robotic CNC machining, and skilled technical labor to convert raw steel into
infrastructure used in the energy and transportation sectors as well as for
specialized fabrication projects.

GAMING

Has the applicant or any affiliates received, applied for, or considered applying for a license to
conduct gaming activities?

 Yes  No

If yes, please give a detailed explanation including the name of the entity receiving or applying for the license, the
relationship to the business if an affiliate, the location and the type of gaming activities:
N/A
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PROJECT DETAILS

NAICS: 332312
Project Type: Addition
Project Start Date (beginning of construction and/or installation): 9/5/2024
Project End Date (ending of construction and/or installation): 9/4/2026
Anticipated date for the commencement of operations of this project: 10/20/2026
Project Description:

Southland Steel Fabricators is one of the largest steel fabrication companies in the region with over 30 years of experience
serving the energy and transportation industries through the production of utility poles, solar piles, and other steel products.
The company is conducting a major expansion project at their Greensburg facility. The purpose of the project is to increase
steel product production capacity by a minimum of 20%. To achieve this goal the company will construct an additional
100,000sqft of fabrication space consisting of: • One new 58,000 sqft standalone building for the staging and initial
processing of the raw steel. • Additional 42,000 square feet of covered work space which will be used as additional
production space. The new space will house new manufacturing machinery, equipment and operator work space. The new
machinery will consist of equipment necessary for cutting and shaping raw steel including additional robotic welders (x4)
with side conveyors, discharger, and secondary part handler robot, an automatic CNC drilling and sawing system with tool
changer and clamping attachments, and an automatic gantry CNC drilling and thermal cutting system with bevel torch, tool
changer, and precision laser.

Will any portion of this project become operational/usable prior to the overall project's completion (i.e.
application filled in phases)?

 Yes  No

Calendar Years: 2024,2025,2026

ESTIMATED INVESTMENTS

Building & Materials: $4,200,000.00
Machinery & Equipment: $6,140,000.00
Labor & Engineering: $14,710,000.00
Estimated Total Investment Amount: $25,050,000.00
Less: Restricted Amount: $0
Total Estimated Investments: $25,050,000.00

PROPERTY TAX

Millage Rate for this property. Use the millage rate obtained from the parish assessor to calculate the
fee. This is usually a whole number (i.e., 115.47 or 92.665. A millage rate is expressed in 1/1000ths
of a dollar (known as one mill). Convert the whole number millage rate by dividing by 1000 to a
decimal number (i.e., the whole numbers converted to 1/1000ths would be .1154 or .0927 when
rounded to four digits.)

0.1345

Note: Proof of Millage/Location form must be completed by the parish assessor and uploaded to the attachments of this
application.
Total Property Taxes paid (most recent
year for this site):

24299.00
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BUSINESS LEGAL STRUCTURE

Is this company an LLC?  Yes  No
If an LLC members or pass through entity, list below the names and the LA Dept. of Revenue tax identification number
or social security number for all.

LLC Members

Legal Name

ESTIMATED BENEFIT

Investment Amount: $25,050,000.00
x Assessment Percentage: 0.15
x Millage Rate: 0.1345
=Annual Exemption $505,534.05
Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $2,022,136.20
+ Annual Exemption * 5 years at 80% $2,022,136.20
=Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption $4,044,272.40

FEE CALCULATION

Estimated Ten Year Property Tax Exemption : $4,044,272.40
x Rate 0.005
= Assessed Fee ($500.00 Minimum—$15000.00
Maximum)

$15,000.00

Amount Paid: $15,000.00

Amount Due: $0.00

ATTACHMENTS

Document Type Document Name Date

Notarized Affidavit ITEPContractAffidavit-Revised-08-15-2022 Greensburg - DS.pdf 10/17/2024

Proof of Millage Rate Southland Steel Proof of Millage (Signed).pdf 10/17/2024

Breakdown of Purchases ITEBreakdownofPurchases Greensburg.xlsx 10/21/2024
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PAYMENTS

Fee Type Amount Paid Date Received Confirmation # Transaction Type

APPLICATION $15,000.00 10/23/2024 O22SRCFHHN visa_credit

PROJECT CONTACTS

Contact
First
Name

Contact
Last
Name Email Address

Company
Name

Mailing
Address

Phone
Number

Contact
Type

Jake Nickens jnickens@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910
, Watson,
LA, 70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Robert Wege rwege@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910
, Watson,
LA, 70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Jesse Broderick jbroderick@sumitcredits.com Sumit
Credits, LLC

PO Box 910
, Watson,
LA, 70786

(225)
664-
2160

Consultant

Dale Sexton dale.sexton@southlandsteel.com Southland
Steel
Fabricators,
Inc

Po Box 828 ,
Roseland,
LA, 70456

(225)
427-
9160

Business
Signatory

CONTRACT SIGNATORY

The contract signatory will be used when signing contracts. The contracts will be signed online and will take place after
the board approves a form.

Title: Chief Financial Officer First Name: Dale

Last Name: Sexton Email Address: dale.sexton@southlandsteel.com
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

 I hereby certify that this project meets all Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions applicable to this program.
I hereby certify that the information provided in this document and additional materials is true and correct and that I am
aware that my submission of any false information or omission of any pertinent information resulting in the false
representation of a material fact may subject me to civil and/or criminal penalties for filing false public records (R.S.
14:133) and/or forfeiture of any tax benefits approved under this program. I understand that the application and
information submitted shall not be returnable to the applicant.

FORM SIGNATURE

I, , approve the above information.Christopher Dale Sexton


